Department: Traffic & Parking Violations

Agency

U - 20 - 16

Contract Details

SERVICE: Judicial Hearing Officer

NIFS ID #: <u>CQTV16000009</u> NIFS Entry Date: <u>2/6/2016</u> Term: <u>from 01/01/16 - 12/31/16</u>

New X Renewal	1) Mandated Program:	Yes X	No 🔲
Amendment	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes X	No 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes X	No 🗌
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes X	No 🗌
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes 🗌	No X

Agency Information

	· V	endor -
Adam H	. Moser	Vendor ID#
Address .	A LONG TO SERVICE OF THE SERVICE OF	Contact Person
		Phone
B		

NY 11550

Routing Slip

DATE Rec'o.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DAGE Appleds Ford	SIGNATURE	Leg Approval Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	allak [John mach	
2/8/16	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	₩ 2/8/W	William Cote	Yes No Not required if blanket resolution
2/10/16	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification	19/2/11/16	1 DR	
2/11/16	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	12 2/11/16	NO PIL	
,	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA			
	Rules 🔲 / Leg. 🔲				Yes No D
2/11/16	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	1 Aulio	Jach La	
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval			
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.			
	Chief Dep.Cty.Exec.				
3/4/16	Deputy County Exec.		1/2/10	au	

Sugar in the second se i. . 1.15. 4. . part of the second Agents Agents of the second

Department: Traffic & Parking Violations Agency

Description: Co			· · · · · ·			
Description: Contract for 2016 and encumbrance.						
pursuant to see determines all of by law. Pursua County Office of "Commission") needed basis: (a	tion 1,690 of the questions of law ant to the terms of Consumer Af), as may be amo a) determine all	Vehicle and Traffic Law, Contro, acts as the exclusive trier of all of the attached Amendment, the fairs Taxi and Limousine Commended or adopted by the Commission	actor services consi issues of fact, rende Contractor shall al ission, as well as its sion. The Contrac xclusive trier of all	st of hearing parki ers decisions, impor- lso serve as a JHO s successor, the Nas- tor shall conduct h issues of fact; (c) r	· (JHO) to the Traffic and Parking ng and traffic violations in the sar ses sentences or disposes of cases i on the violation of the Rules and I ssau County Taxi and Limousine of earings in the same manner as a c ender a verdict; (d) impose dispos	ne manuer as a court and n any manner provided Regulations of the Nassau Commission (the
in the County of Contract Amen shall have the r that function by	ablished the Nas of Nassau. The Columnit. See bel- ight to have the ased on the esta	Commissioner for the Commission ow for procurement history for a	on has determined t original scope of ser O's for the Nassau	that any individual rvices. For the add County Traffic an	the purpose of regulating and sup pleading not guilty to any Taxi as litional services provided under th d Parking Violations Agency are v	nd Limousine violation
parking or traf the appointmen Judge, the appo or a sitting Villa	the Law of 1990 fic violation hav it of the Judicial ointment is mad age Court Justic	re the right to have their case her Hearing Officer to the Adminis e. The Judicial Hearing Officer ce. The Contractor has served as	ard by a JHO. The strative Judge of the must either be a ret	original contract v e Nassau County D tired Judge with a	cy and requires that persons who was entered into after the Executivistrict Court. Upon certification minimum of two years both traffic December 2005.	e Director recommended
	shall serve as a	JHO as more fully described al				
Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: Impact on funding is a maximum of \$5,000.00 for services, as they are rendered pursuant to the contract.					contract.	
Change in Cont	ract from Prior	Procurement: None.		***************************************		
Recommendation	on: Approve as	Submitted,	" '			
Adviser	nent In	formation				
BUDGET	ODES .	FINDING SOURCE	- AMOUNT	TALL.	INDEX/OBJECT COD	E AMOUNT
Fund:	Gen	Revenue Contract	\$	1	TVGEN1000DE500	\$ 5,000.00
Control:	TV	County	\$ 5,000.00	2		\$
Resp:	1000	Federal	\$	3		\$
Object:	DE	State	\$	4		\$
Transaction:	CQ	Capital	\$	5		\$
	*************************************	Other	\$	6		\$

RENEW	ĀĒ
% Increase	
% Decrease	<u> </u>

TOTAL	\$5,000.00
Other	\$
Capital	\$
State	\$
Federal	\$
County	\$ 5,000.00
Revenue Contract	\$
FUNDING SOURCE	-AMOUN

LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
1	TVGEN1000DE500	\$ 5,000.00
2		\$
3		\$
4		\$
5		\$
6		\$
	TOTAL	\$ 5,000.00

	Irene M. Higgins		_	Feb.6, 2016
Document Prepared By:		7.77	Date:	100.0, 2010

	NHS Certific		Compiraller Certification I certify that an unancumbered balance sufficient to cover this contract is present in the appropriation to be charged.	Name	County Efecutive Agricoval
Name	usis		Name	Date	3/2/16
Date	ē.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date .	E#:	(For Office Use Only)

И. 122 1.399.63 *** ** dia di Ē



Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor:	ADAM H. MOSER			
2. Dollar amoun	t requiring NIFA approval: \$ \$0.00)		
Amount to be	encumbered: \$ 5,000.00	e.		
This is a	New Contract Advisement	✓ Amendment		
If new contract - \$ a If advisement - NI	amount should be full amount of contract FA only needs to review if it is increasing fur mount should be full amount of amendmen	ids above the amount pr	eviously approv	ed by NIFA
3. Contract Term	1/1/2016-12/31/16	-		
Has work or ser	vices on this contract commenced?	Yes	No	
If yes, please exp	plain: PROVIDING SERVICES AS N	NEEDED IN COURTR	ООМ.	
4. Funding Source				
✓ General Fu Capital Imp Other	nd (GEN) Grant provement Fund (CAP)	Fund (GRT) Federal % State %		
••• • • •		County %		
Is the cash available	e for the full amount of the contract?	✓ Yes	No	
If not, will it re	quire a future borrowing?	Yes	No	
Has the County Leg	islature approved the borrowing?	Yes _	No _	N/A
Has NIFA approved	the borrowing for this contract?	Yes	No	N/A
5. Provide a brief	description (4 to 5 sentences) of the	item for which this a	pproval is req	uested:
	Judicial Hearing Officer (JHO) to the Traffic and Parking Violations ve enforcement services pursuant to Article XXI-B of County Governifice of Consumer Affairs Text and Limousine Commission, as wal			
6. Has the item r	equested herein followed all proper p	rocedures and there	hy annwayad i	hr. th.a.
Nassau County A	Attorney as to form Yes Committee and/or Legislature Yes	No	N/A N/A	oy me:
Date of approv	val(s) and citation to the resolution w	here approval for thi	s item was pr	ovided:
in Mark Hard Na	AND THE STATE OF T			
¥- K	e Zinana			
. Identify all con	tracts (with dollar amounts) with thi	s or an affiliated part	y within the r	rior 12 month
T	0018 - \$8,000.00 encumbered in			
1.	<u> </u>			

5. 5.	district the second of the second	
	•	
#	3837 . T	•
*** .		
Ř.	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
t-		
•		
**		
10 - 1 11	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
***	* *	
÷ }		
		•
200 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100		
5	248 (100)	
v 9		
ř	• •	
÷	Market Commence	
•		
f	#Control Control	
Za		
-20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
v :		
*		
•		
,		
•	g Admin	
ř	4.7 g	
3.	the second of the second	
	•	
	er Bereitster	
-		
<i>(</i> 5	t Head to	
	And the second s	· · ·
	The second of	
•		
Ž.		
5.		

.

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

Posen	~ 100	7		2/16/1
Signature		Title		Date
€ N				
Print Name			-	
<u> </u>	v. T			
9 17 596 40 196		COMPI	TROLLER'S OFF	ICE
To the best of m conformance wi Multi-Year Fina	ith the Nassau Cou	eby certify inty Approv	that the informatived Budget and no	on listed is true and accurate and is in t in conflict with the Nassau County
Regarding fund	ing, please check t	he correct i	esponse:	
`				- 1° NYTH 2 0.1°
reering t	nat me funds are a	ivaliable to	be encumbered pe	ending NIFA approval of this contract.
If this is a capita				
	at the bonding for t			
Budget is	available and funds	have been ei	ncumbered but the p	project requires NIFA bonding authorization
Signature		Title		Date
* ;	1. ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **			
Print Name			-	
Ä				
6			NIFA	
y_{j}	Europe (F			·
Amount being a	pproved by NIFA:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Signature		Title		Date
ia.	- 15 m -			
Print Name		-	- .	

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

```
500 300
             $14 x 1 8 x 2
             12 + 1
            $ 1
18 1
18 1
            + #1
¥
             \{(2\pi x)^{\alpha}, (-1)^{\alpha}, (x)^{\alpha}\}
             e de el de
```

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE TRAFFIC AND PARKING VIOLATIONS AGENCY, AND ADAM H. MOSER.

 $f^{*\Sigma}$

Dr.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement with Adam H. Moser for services as a judicial hearing officer to the Traffic and Parking Violations Agency, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said agreement
with Adam H. Moser.

:. : who have the second 4 v V Parameter and the second expenses and a contract of

BALANCE MOY YEAR, A)
EISCAL MOY YEAR, A)
ENDEAL ZATION
CHARACUM DELECT
EROSE / ORD # / DRC
UCODE / ORD # / DRC

02-2016 FEB 2016 TRAFFIC & PARKING VIOLATION AG

S SUBOBJ DESCRIPTION ORIG BUDGT	CUR BUDGET	CUR OBLIG	CUR BALANCE
BP415 EQUIPMENT 172,000	2,000 178,888	7,900	2, 000 186, 888
BE 505 SYSTEMS 3, 170, 230	14, 119, 630	2 344, 239	13, 775, 391
E1-HELP REVEZ-SEPECT 4/, /64, 401 E2-ERIOR PG E8-NEXI PG F9-LINK	F4: PRIOR	F5-NEXT 810	- 44; 843; 591
GO12": "NEXT PAGE"DISPLAYED"			

			,
2	P		
•.			
			•
ŧ			
6.	e Ne		
è	3 to 2		
Ģ	y a year		
\$:			
*			
* ••			
	to the		
₩ Ng			
*	e de la companya de l		
1.			
<u> </u>	A control of		
*	$a_0 + \cdots$		
4	111 1115		
•	ista en tropo est exemples		
·			
	•		
**	N:		
	•		
₽-			·
v. V.	Marketing and the second of th		
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
			
æ	priesis en la companya de la company		
-			
		•	
	the state of the s		
¥			
· 7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
A	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		
	No.		
٠			

FAML6455 V4.2 LINK TO:

NFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM CURRENT & BUDGET & OBLIGATION SUMMARY

02/08/2016 12:50 PM

ACTIVE

BALANCE (Y,M,Q,A): Y

FISCAL MO/YEAR

INDEX

: 02 2016 EB 2016

: TVGEN100

TRAFFIC & PARKING VIOLATION AG

ORGANIZATION CHARAC / OBJECT

: E2O ⊅E

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

FDTP FUND SFND : GF GEN GEN PROJECT PROJ DTL

GENERAL FUND

GRANT GRANT DTL:

UCODE/ORD#/DRC

	S SUBOBJ DESCRIPTION DE500 MISCELLANE DE505 SYSTEMS & EXP TOTAL	9,790,890 170,250	CUR BUDGET 9,790,890 170,250 9,961,140	CUR OBLIG	CUR BALANCE 9,790,890 170,250 9,961,140
--	---	----------------------	---	-----------	--

F1-HELP F2-SELECT

F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK

F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

GO14 - RECORD FOUND

	**						
i.	*						
<u>:</u>	. ·		•				11.11
,	,						
\$ 97	* of the second						
•	e a c						•
11.	ABB ABB TO TO BABB						
ge. Si							
	ere en						
as:							
 				4	٠		
ъ.	•						
	en e	~					
• .	Merchanical or and a second of the second of the second or an area of the second or area of the second or an area of the second or area.						
3	erichen der State der Stat						
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e							
e:							
r:	and the second						
i#							
471							
*							
.:							
	•						
ಭ	tus e						
7						•	
F.							
٤							
÷							
- 1 - 1	And the second s				v + 0		•
		-					
	•						
31	e en						
**							
•							

FAML6161 V4.2 LINK TO:

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

ACTIVE FISCAL MO/YEAR: 12,2015 DEC VENDOR

2015

BALANCE TYPE: 01 ENCUMBRANC

ADAM H MOSER

POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT DUE DATE DESCRIPTION

INDEX

SUBOBJ BANK

CHECK NO PERIOD

12/09/2015 136P VDTV15000282 01 TVGEN1000 12/03/2015 *JHO MOSER - NOVEMBER 2015*

DE500

AMOUNT 12 2015

-150.00

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

3 ġ, 2

FAML6161 V4.2 LINK TO: LINK TO:

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

ACTIVE

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 10 2015 OCT VENDOR

2015

BALANCE TYPE: 01 ENCUMBRANC

ADAM H MOSER

POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT INDEX SUBOBJ BANK CHECK NO PERIOD DUE DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 10/16/2015/136P VDTV15000211 01 TVGEN1000 DE500 10 2015 10/09/2015 *JHO MOSER - SEPTEMBER 2015* -150.00

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

.......

e e					
		• •			
	4		·		
					•
en *	9,1				
	erio de la companya d		•	·=	
			·		
ý.					
	• .		9		
V2					
*	2.75 ×				
%	4.77 ×				
	Section 19				
÷	and the second s				
741	u V				
er er					
-9					
$\frac{1}{\hat{\mu}^{n}}$					
erit Eri					
4.					
£.;	et e de de la companya de la company				
	·· ·				
•					
2					
* *-					
*					
	in the case of the				
te.					
	the flag of the first				
				-	
	44				
	- utility to				
•-					•
7*					
	edy see				
÷					
*					
Σ	Albania San				
	On the				
•					
-	a telepat				÷
*					
	•				

.

FAML6161 V4.2 LINK TO: ACTIVE

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 09 2015 SEPT 2015 VENDOR

BALANCE TYPE : 01 ENCUMBRANC

ADAM H MOSER

S POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT INDEX DUE DATE DESCRIPTION

SUBOBJ BANK

CHECK NO PERIOD

AMOUNT

09/28/2015 136P VDTV15000182 01 TVGEN1000 09/08/2015 *JHO MOSER - AUGUST 2015*

DE500

09 2015

-150.00

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

3.3 King the state of the $\frac{d \mathbf{p}_{i,j}^{(k)}(\mathbf{p}_{i,j}^{(k)})}{dt} = \frac{d^{2} \mathbf{p}_{i,j}^{(k)}(\mathbf{p}_{i,j}^{(k)})}{dt}$ **x** .

FAML6161 V4.2 LINK TO:

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

ACTIVE FISCAL MO/YEAR : 08 2015 AUG 2015

BALANCE TYPE : 01 ENCUMBRANC

VENDOR ADAM H MOSER

INDEX

SUBOBJ BANK CHECK NO PERIOD

DUE DATE DESCRIPTION 08/19/2015 136P VDTV15000155 01 TVGEN1000

POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT

AMOUNT DE500

08/11/2015 *JHO MOSER - JULY 2015*

08 2015 -150.00

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

Yangaran a 1 15 - 12 2 12 $\psi_{pr} = \psi_{pr} = \psi_{pr}$

FAML6161 V4:2 LINK TO:

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

ACTIVE FISCAL MO/YEAR : 07 2015 JULY 2015

BALANCE TYPE : 01 ENCUMBRANC

VENDOR

ADAM H MOSER

POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT DUE DATE DESCRIPTION

INDEX

SUBOBJ BANK

CHECK NO PERIOD

07/17/2@15 136P VDTV15000130 01 TVGEN1000 07/08/2015 *JHO MOSER - JUNE 2015*

DE500

AMOUNT 07 2015

-150.00

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

٠.						
4	. *					
					•	
£.					•	
44					· .	
*						
vy 1.5						
	4					
5.	And the second of the second o					
5						
1 .	• • .					
े केर						
for .						
е- ўд.						
4.	S 15					
ø	en e € .					
*.						
*** ***	1,5% · 1					
<u>\$</u> "				•		
¥						
i.						
ī	± 1.*					
gi.						
*						
	**		• .			
-24 N	*					
	w _e					
V						
	Life and County Marie					
		-				
is .	* • • •		-			
€: 						
ur	्राम्बर्गास्य स्थापना । विकास स्थापना । स्थापना स्थापना ।					
1						
** **						
, at	÷					
*	190 01 f No. #					

FAML6161 V4.2 LINK TO: **U**

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

ACTIVE

VENDOR

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2015 JUNE 2015

BALANCE TYPE: 01 ENCUMBRANC

ADAM H MOSER

POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT DUE DATE DESCRIPTION

INDEX

SUBOBJ BANK

CHECK NO PERIOD

06/11/2015 136P VDTV15000102 01 TVGEN1000 06/04/2015 *JHO MOSER - MAY 2015*

DE500

AMOUNT 06 2015

-150.00

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

ž.

1 2 % 1 2 2 3 5 5 5

<u>.</u> Joseph J. F. . ; ; ; $\hat{\mu}^*$: e 7 Marine Committee 30°. e · ...

FAMLG161 V4*.2 LINK TO:

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

ACTIVE

FISCAL MO/YEAR: 05 2015 MAY 2015 VENDOR ADAM

15 4 1 E

BALANCE TYPE : 01 ENCUMBRANC

ADAM H MOSER

POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT INDEX SUBOBJ BANK CHECK NO PERIOD DUE DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 05/21/2015 136P VDTV15000075 01 TVGEN1000 DE500 05 2015 05/07/2015 *JHO MOSER - APRIL 2015*

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

b. ń, . .. ٠. .

FAML6161 V4.2 LINK TO:

NIFS PRODUCTION SYSTEM VENDOR DETAIL

02/08/2016 12:49 PM

VENDOR :

ACTIVE FISCAL MO/YEAR: 04 2015 APR 2015 BALANCE TYPE: 01 ENCUMBRANC ADAM H MOSER

S POST DATE T/C DOCUMENT DUE DATE DESCRIPTION	INDEX	SUBOBJ BANK	CHECK NO PERIOD
04/09/001# 10/7 CUTVITOR	000 01 75105511000		AMOUNT
04/02/2015 107 CLTV15000		DE500	04 2015
AMENDMENT TO REN	NEW, SERVICE CHANGE	& ENCUMBER FD	8,000.00
04/27/2015 136P VDTV15000	0045 01 TVGEN1000	DE500	Ó4 2015
04/17/2015 *JHO MOSER - JAN	UARY 2015*		-150.00
04/27/2015 136P VDTV15000	0057 01 TVGEN1000	DE500	04 2015
04/17/2015 *JHO MOSER - FEB	RRHARY 2015*	22000	-150.00
1 , = - = 0 110 110 2211 1 122	MOIMI DOLO		130.00

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK GO14 - RECORD FOUND

**-

7

1.1 4 St. He.

Facility of the second



NASSAU COUNTY TRAFFIC & PARKING VIOLATIONS AGENCY

16 COOPER STREET HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK 11550 (516) 572-2654

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO:

Deborah O'Connell

Treasurer, CSEA

FROM:

John G. Marks

Executive Director

DATE:

January 29, 2016

SUBJECT:

SUBCONTRACTING SECTION 32A – CSEA AGREEMENT

Chapter 496 of the laws of 1990 established the Nassau County Traffic and Parking Violations Agency.

The law requires that a person who pleads not guilty to a parking or traffic violation has the right to have their case heard by a Judicial Hearing Officer. Section 1690 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law requires that a Judicial Hearing Officer in Nassau County be a sitting Village Justice or retired judge with at least two years of experience conducting trials of traffic and parking violations cases and be admitted to practice law in this state.

The service of the Judicial Hearing Officer is unique and Judge Adam H. Moser possesses special skills that qualify him to be appointed without the competitive bidding process.

A STORY



NASSAU COUNTY TRAFFIC & PARKING VIOLATIONS AGENCY

16 COOPER STREET HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK 11550 (516) 572-2654

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO:

George Maragos

Nassau County Comptroller

FROM:

John G. Marks

Executive Director

DATE:

January 29, 2016

SUBJECT:

Compliance with Comptroller Approval Form for

Personal Service Contracts

Chapter 496 of the laws of 1990 established the Nassau County Traffic and Parking Violations Agency.

The law requires that a person who pleads not guilty to a parking or traffic violation has the right to have their case heard by a Judicial Hearing Officer. Section 1690 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law requires that a Judicial Hearing Officer in Nassau County be a sitting Village Justice or retired judge with at least two years of experience conducting trials of traffic and parking violations cases and be admitted to practice law in this state.

The service of the Judicial Hearing Officer is unique and Judge Adam H. Moser possesses special skills that qualify him to be appointed without the competitive bidding process. Judge Moser has been providing this service for us since 2006 and is efficient and more than competent in his ability to reduce our case load and to determine cases.

 \geq 4.4.4 orași de la 1,1, 2.50 2.50 2.50 S t with the second

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: ADAM H. MOSER
CONTRACTORADDRESS:
FEDERAL TAX ID #:
<u>Instructions:</u> Please check the appropriate box ("\sum") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I. The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date] [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.
II. The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued or Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on were received and evaluated
The evaluation committee consisted of: proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposes was selected.

	to the second of				•
	•				
5 .					
		•			
	A				
ķ.		4			
:: :-					
22 1 12 2 3	with the second of the second				
¥,*					
:					
F =	Marie Carlos Car				
: 83					
• •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
	4 Th				
65	and the second				
\$** .a	•				
f.,	** *				
 ir	新香料 4 美。		· -		
Ę.	∵				
		•			
i,			•		
 	. t - + + -				
Ĝ.					
٠.				•	
•					
77 72	i programa				
•				- •	
				. "	
ļ. ē					
#1 -					
:	en e				
					•
**	$g = \Phi_0 \phi$.				
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e				
	$(e, \varphi) = (e, \varphi)$				
	÷				

III. This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract	t.
The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on	Idatel. This is a
renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the	he contract or RFP
forming of the malesses to the first terms of the first terms.	vas entered into
	[describe
procurement method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most of the contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor show permitted to continue to contract with the county.	est recent evaluation
IV. DaPursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, a	s4 loog4 4loog
proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandul department head describes the proposals received, along with the proposal.	ım from the
☐ A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost propos	sal· OR•
# The second of the second of the property of the property of the second	bai, OK.
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the re contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment inc delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposerior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more que proposers.	cludes a specific
V. X Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended,	the attached
memorandum from the department head explains why the departm	ment did not
obtain at least three proposals.	
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was deter sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or it perform in the most immediate and timely manner.	rmined to be the coposals could be the contract was
X B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by	to the towns - c
federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies documents are attached).	of the relevant
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchas required through a New York State Office of General Serno, and the attached memorandum explains how within the score of the terms of that contract	rvices contract

i...

 $\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{n}\sum_{i=1}^{n}\sum_{j=1}^{$ -. . . : . . . Market Company

D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.
VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.
In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.
VII. This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.
VIII. Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.
IX. Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to the contract being submitted to the Comptroller.
X. D Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.
In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or
two employees: X a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.
Adminated
Department Head Signature
2/7/16
Date
dr. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 309/15

• 4 ĸ. e to produce the second ć. 1... ç, and Salah Sa è . 3-.. and the second of the second o ş State State 3. The State of th 1.7

 $\mathcal{P}_{i,i+1,j+1} = \cdots =$

ý.,

... Ty

87

Er.

жi Zi

The growing of the second

Reference of the

gergereiche der ein

Part of the second seco

Marie 1879 - Royaldin

1.5% 2.001 1....

Proposition of the second

A STATE OF S

And the second s

As the transfer

A Water to the

and the second of the second

•	•				
14		*			
	• • •				
	•				
	•				
€.	Spine, and				
¥ (
	• •				
ų,	An expense				
\$4.5 4	en e				
6.					
e,	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
•	William Co.				
*** . **					
9-2 X:-	in de la				
÷,	But the state of t				
				•	
į.					
.	* <u>.</u>				
•	No. 4				
N.	istanti P		÷		
7.					
•					
	4				
ų.	+ 4%				
e .	100 mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/mg/m				
†	State of the state of				
	en de la companya de				
	*, *				
i P	44.5 - -				
\$1	LEW L				
4* ***	1711 C				
÷	** · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
7. 2.	The state of the s				
800					
:•	No. Sept.				
# 2					
÷					
	19 July 1				
	* 54				
-	$+ \alpha \zeta$				

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1.	Name of the Entity: Adam H. Moser
•	Address:
	City, State and Zip Code:
2.	Entity's Vendor Identification Number:
3.	Type of Business:Public CorpPartnershipJoint Venture
	Ltd. Liability CoClosely Held Corp Contractor VOther (specify)
Directof Joi	List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of stors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties int Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional s if necessary):
	None
-	
7	
:	
· ·	
-	
5 share neld (List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the holder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section.
#** 	None
<u></u>	
·	

V.	·		
			•
pag.			
	1 11		
	e e e 11 ge Marie y		
. €.,			
₩.			
	en e		
÷			
8	ue tras de la companya de la company		
•	er e e e		
	sa ay is		.
	A17		•
, . ,,		• •	• • • • •
	•	e de la companya de l	
•	•		
	And the second second		
	1 to the 12		
r			
	* .		
Ē.			
5.			· -
m. 			
ja, T	Marie Property and Community		
· •	try or the		
*60			
÷.			

. ; ž £2 1, 1, 1- \mathfrak{C}_{i_1} de est i, o.

-	A	
Page 3	of 4	
descript	b) Describe lobbying ion of lobbying activities	activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete
9 9 1		
		Nowe
1411 1411 1411 1411		
g g	talah kalendara	,
- F		
1.		
\$		

(0	c) List whether and w	here the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g.,
Nassau C	County, New York State):	
		None
		7-0104
¢-		
e.	the section of the se	
3		
A Ser		
ls.	1	
9:		•
8. V	ERIFICATION: This see	ction must be signed by a principal of the consultant,
contracto	r or vendor authorized as	s a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
The unde	rsigned affirms and so sw is and they are, to his/her	vears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing knowledge, true and accurate.
**	Q.v.,	
		\bigcap A .
Dated:	1/3/16	Signed: What be
# 1 # 1 # 1	unter participation de la companya d	Print Name: Adam H. Moth
	MATERIAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	Title: T.H.O
4,	A control of the cont	3.17.0
-57		

	÷	•						
	٠.							
								•
	10 .							
	r							
		Q.						

						•		
	}	11.70						
	25° 50° 11							
	Ti.							
	e Br							
	W.	4						
•	.)		•					
	•					•	•	
				_				
	19 21					·		
	$t = \mu +$	27.4						
	e e							
	설	·• '						-
	•							
	-	en e				•		•
	\$.		-					
	7							
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							
	#. #	. 1.						
	r. 2							
	-							
		<i>i</i>						
	-							

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage. defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant. loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission: any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing: the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

Market St.

Fig. 17 High the tenth of the control of the contro

1.4.40 .400 . . .

\$4. 1.7 A The Common Section 1997 The Common Section 1997 Section 1997 :

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, dated as of January 13, 2016 (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this "Agreement"), is entered into by and between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting on behalf of the County Department of Traffic & Parking Violations Agency, having its principal office at 16 Cooper Street, Hempstead, New York 11550 (the "Department"), and (ii) Adam H. Moser, having his principal office at (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire the Contractor to perform the services described in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the intent and purview of Section 2206 of the County Charter;

WHEREAS, the Contractor desires to perform the services described in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2016 and terminate on December 31, 2016, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; provided, however, the County may renew this Agreement under the same terms and conditions for a one (1) year period.
- 2. <u>Services</u>. The services to be provided by the Contractor under this Agreement (and pursuant to section 1690 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law) shall consist of hearing parking and traffic violations in the same manner as a court. Such individual shall, on an as needed basis:
 - a. determine all questions of law;
 - b. act as the exclusive trier of all issues of fact
 - c. render a verdict;
 - d. impose sentence; or
 - e. dispose of a case in any manner provided by law

The Contractor shall also render administrative enforcement services pursuant to Article XXI-B of County Government Law of Nassau County and in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Nassau County Office of Consumer Affairs Taxi and Limousine Commission, as well as its successor the Nassau County Taxi and Limousine Commission (the "Commission"), as may be amended or adopted by the Commission. The Contractor shall conduct hearings in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Commission and shall, on an as needed basis: (a) determine all questions of law; (b) make findings of fact; (c) render a decision; (d) impose disposition in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Nassau County Taxi and Limousine Commission, or dispose of a case in any manner provided by law. Decision and findings shall be provided to all parties within thirty (30) days of the conclusion of the initial appearance or hearing, as applicable.

Hearings shall be scheduled and conducted Monday through Friday from 8:45 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. and/or 12:45 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. and weekday nights from 5:15 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. or as determined by the Executive Director, or his/her designated representative, of the Department. There shall be a ONE HOUR luncheon recess for each full day worked that the court is in session.

1 to 1 ** , in W: $\hat{H}_{T}^{(i)}(z)$ 7 200 rand the second s

Weekly work schedules shall be prepared and made available to the Contractor seven days prior to the commencement of the work week to which it applies. The Contractor's weekly assignments, if any, shall be in the sole discretion of the County. This Agreement shall not create any expectation for a minimum period of workdays to be assigned to the Contractor.

- Payment. (a) Amount of Consideration. The amount to be paid to the Contractor as full consideration for the Contractor's services under this Agreement shall be at the rate of Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$350.00) per full day session from 8:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or One Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$175.00) for a half-day session commencing at 8:45 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. or from 12:45 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday thru Friday and One Hundred and Seventy Five Dollars (\$175.00) for weekday night session from 5:15 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. or such other amount as may be provided by amendment and in no event shall exceed Five Thousand dollars (\$5,000) for the term of the Agreement, except as otherwise amended. Compensation shall be paid to the Contractor for actual services rendered by such Contractor in a courtroom or other facility designated for court appearances.
- (b) <u>Vouchers: Voucher Review, Approval and Audit</u>. Payments shall be made to the Contractor in arrears and shall be contingent upon (i) the Contractor submitting a claim voucher (the "Voucher") in a form satisfactory to the County, that (a) states with reasonable specificity the services provided and the payment requested as consideration for such services, (b) certifies that the services rendered and the payment requested are in accordance with this Agreement, and (c) is accompanied by documentation satisfactory to the County supporting the amount claimed, and (ii) review, approval and audit of the Voucher by the Department and/or the County Comptroller or his or her duly designated representative (the "Comptroller").
- months following the County's receipt of the services that are the subject of the claim and no more frequently than once a month.
- (d) No Duplication of Payments. Payments under this Agreement shall not duplicate payments for any work performed or to be performed under other agreements between the Contractor and any funding source including the County.
- (e) <u>Payments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination</u>. Unless a provision of this Agreement expressly states otherwise, payments to the Contractor following the termination of this Agreement shall not exceed payments made as consideration for services that were (i) performed prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be performed, and (iii) not performed after the Contractor received notice that the County did not desire to receive such services.
- 4. Independent Contractor. The Contractor is an independent contractor of the County. The Contractor shall not, nor shall any officer, director, employee, servant, agent or independent contractor of the Contractor (a "Contractor Agent"), be (i) deemed a County employee, (ii) commit the County to any obligation, or (iii) hold itself, himself, or herself out as a County employee or Person with the authority to commit the County to any obligation. As used in this Agreement the word "Person" means any individual person, entity (including partnerships, corporations and limited liability companies), and government or political subdivision thereof (including agencies, bureaus, offices and departments thereof).

end particular se

12% 14% 14.4 6. 6. 1.50 . . . entra de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de l . . . 经收款 医甲状腺 in.

- 5. <u>No Arrears or Default</u>. The Contractor is not in arrears to the County upon any debt or contract and it is not in default as surety, contractor, or otherwise upon any obligation to the County, including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.
- 6. <u>Compliance with Law.</u> (a) <u>Generally.</u> The Contractor shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and local Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of interest, discrimination, a living wage, disclosure of information, and vendor registration, in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Contractor is bound by and shall comply with the terms of Appendix EE, as attached, and the County's vendor registration protocol. As used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, enacted, or adopted.
- (b) <u>Nassau County Living Wage Law.</u> Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, the Contractor agrees as follows:

Эè.

400

4.5

explosing a second

- (i) Contractor shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
- (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constitute a material breach of this Agreement, the occurrence of which shall be determined solely by the County. Contractor has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
- (iii) It shall be a continuing obligation of the Contractor to inform the County of any material changes in the content of its certification of compliance and shall provide to the County any information necessary to maintain the certification's accuracy.
- (c) Records Access. The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("Information") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. The Contractor acknowledges that Contractor Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "FOIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Contractor of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Contractor may take such action as it deems appropriate.
- 7. <u>Minimum Service Standards</u>. Regardless of whether required by Law: (a) The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, conduct its, his or her activities in connection with this Agreement so as not to endanger or harm any Person or property.
 - (b) The contractor shall provide to the County a letter from the Nassau County Bar Association Judiciary Committee stating that the Contractor is well qualified to serve in the capacity of Judicial Hearing Officer for the Nassau County Traffic and Parking Violations Agenc

 β 1.9 đ. 1--grand of the Wiles of the state . Service of the servic and the state of t * :

- (c) The Contractor shall deliver services under this Agreement in a professional manner consistent with the best practices of the industry in which the Contractor operates. The Contractor shall take all actions necessary or appropriate to meet the obligation described in the immediately preceding sentence, including obtaining and maintaining, and causing all Contractor Agents to obtain and maintain, all approvals, licenses, and certifications ("Approvals") necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.
- Indemnification: Defense; Cooperation. (a) The Contractor shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, the Department and its officers, employees, and agents (the "Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and disbursements) and damages ("Losses"), arising out of or in connection with any acts or omissions of the Contractor or a Contractor Agent, regardless of whether due to negligence, fault, or default, including Losses in connection with any threatened investigation, litigation or other proceeding or preparing a defense to or prosecuting the same; provided, however, that the Contractor shall not be responsible for that portion, if any, of a Loss that is caused by the negligence of the County.
 - (b) The Contractor shall, upon the County's demand and at the County's direction, promptly and diligently defend, at the Contractor's own risk and expense, any and all suits, actions, or proceedings which may be brought or instituted against one or more Indemnified Parties for which the Contractor is responsible under this Section, and, further to the Contractor's indemnification obligations, the Contractor shall pay and satisfy any judgment, decree, loss or settlement in connection therewith.
 - (c) The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, cooperate with the County and the Department in connection with the investigation, defense or prosecution of any action, suit or proceeding in connection with this Agreement, including the acts or omissions of the Contractor and/or a Contractor Agent in connection with this Agreement.
 - (d) The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

11 Brolling W.

- 9. <u>Assignment: Amendment: Waiver: Subcontracting.</u> This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (a) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (b) amended, (c) waived, or (d) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "<u>County Executive</u>"), and any purported assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.
- 10. <u>Termination</u>. (a) <u>Generally</u>. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Contractor, (ii) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by the Contractor of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Contractor, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination.

ŕ 1 The state of the s Market State of State 4

As used in this Agreement the word "<u>Cause</u>" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

- becomes impracticable through no fault of the Contractor, where the impracticability relates to the Contractor's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by the Contractor delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "Commissioner"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days' notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that the Contractor is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Contractor's right to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversees the administration of the Department (the "Applicable DCE") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.
- (c) <u>Contractor Assistance upon Termination</u>. In connection with the termination or impending termination of this Agreement the Contractor shall, regardless of the reason for termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (including those set forth in other provisions of this Agreement) to assist the County in transitioning the Contractor's responsibilities under this Agreement. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 11. Accounting Procedures; Records. The Contractor shall maintain and retain, for a period of six (6) years following the later of termination of or final payment under this Agreement, complete and accurate records, documents, accounts and other evidence, whether maintained electronically or manually ("Records"), pertinent to performance under this Agreement. Records shall be maintained in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and, if the Contractor is a non-profit entity, must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal Office of Management & Budget Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations." Such Records shall at all times be available for audit and inspection by the Comptroller, the Department, any other governmental authority with jurisdiction over the provision of services hereunder and/or the payment therefore, and any of their duly designated representatives. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 42. <u>Limitations on Actions and Special Proceedings against the County</u>. No action or special proceeding shall lie or be prosecuted or maintained against the County upon any claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreement unless:
- (a) Notice. At least thirty (30) days prior to seeking relief the Contractor shall have presented the demand or claim(s) upon which such action or special proceeding is based in writing to the Applicable DCE for adjustment and the County shall have neglected or refused to make an adjustment or payment on the demand or claim for thirty (30) days after presentment. The Contractor shall send or deliver copies of the documents presented to the Applicable DCE under this Section to each of (i) the Department and the (ii) the County Attorney (at the address specified above for the County) on the same day that documents are sent or delivered to the Applicable DCE. The complaint or necessary moving papers of the Contractor shall allege that the above-described actions and inactions preceded the Contractor's action or special proceeding against the County.

Maria San .). (*) 12-Ģ, $\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{F}}$ tropic name of the control o

- (b) <u>Time Limitation</u>. Such action or special proceeding is commenced within the earlier of (i) one (1) year of the first to occur of (A) final payment under or the termination of this Agreement, and (B) the accrual of the cause of action, and (ii) the time specified in any other provision of this Agreement.
- 13. Work Performance Liability. The Contractor is and shall remain primarily liable for the successful completion of all work in accordance this Agreement irrespective of whether the Contractor is using a Contractor Agent to perform some or all of the work contemplated by this Agreement, and irrespective of whether the use of such Contractor Agent has been approved by the County.
- Agreement or required by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions with respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Nassau County in New York State and the parties expressly waive any objections to the same on any grounds, including venue and forum non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be governed and construed in accordance with, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.
- Motices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required to be given or made in connection with this Agreement shall be (a) in writing, (b) delivered or sent (i) by hand delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (ii) postage prepaid via certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) overnight delivery via a nationally recognized courier service, (c) deemed given or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Commissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name the Contractor shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501, and (iv) if to the Contractor, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor at the address specified above for the Contractor, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.
- 16. All Legal Provisions Deemed Included; Severability; Supremacy. (a) Every provision required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in correct form then (i) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (ii) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- *(c) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together

a). eg (4.75) and the control of the second second .. All the second s Marin Control 1.1 A Commence of the second

as not conflicting.

in.

#:

- (d) Each party has cooperated in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be construed against either party as drafter.
- 17. <u>Section and Other Headings</u>. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 18. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 19. Administrative Service Charge. The Contractor agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of one hundred sixty dollars (\$160.00) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 201-2001. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by the Contractor upon signing this Agreement.
 - 20. Executory Clause. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:
- (a) Approval and Execution. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person unless (i) all County approvals have been obtained, including, if required, approval by the County Legislature, and (ii) this Agreement has been executed by the County Executive (as defined in this Agreement).
- (b) <u>Availability of Funds</u>. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person beyond funds appropriated or otherwise lawfully available for this Agreement, and, if any portion of the funds for this Agreement are from the state and/or federal governments, then beyond funds available to the County from the state and/or federal governments.

Marie Commence ¥. ħ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

And the property of a

garani. Mga kabasan nga kabasan ng	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ADAM H. MOSER
	Λ Λ
	//e M dama
AN CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO	By: Whin M. Mosey
. v. v.	Name: Adam H. Moser
	Title: Judicial Hearing Officer
	Date:
*	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
White and the second se	
#Page 1	
•	MAGGALLOGUETT
Mark Commence	NASSAU COUNTY
gegfier in der Mittelier	
en in the second of the second	
Maria de Caractería de Caracte	Ву:
Little	Name:
Artist Control	Title: Deputy County Executive
ing the second s	Date:
The state of the s	

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

e Programme de la companya de la comp A CARL STORY ... ٠. Carlotte State Control 40 g 1 3 40

. .

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the Bay of ANUARY in the year: ANUARY PUBLIC On the Bay of ANUARY In the year: to me personally known, we say that he or she resides in the County of described herein and which executed the above instruments. NOTARY PUBLIC	201 before me personally came who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and the individual sent. JACKLYN ANNE MARGOSIAN NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01MA6233664 Qualified in Suffolk County My Commission Expires 1-3-2019
• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.:	
COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
•	
On the day of in the to me personally known, we say that he or she resides in the County of Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corpo	ne year 201 before me personally came who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and; that he or she is a Deputy County
the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or he the County Government Law of Nassau County.	ner name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of
en e	
NOTARY PUBLIC	

le-• Le dec no 1. . . Ç: T ٠,



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

ending on the years prior to campaign committees Executive, the	the New York State the date of this discler to the date of this dispersion of the date of any of the date of the d	orate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions e Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and osure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two isclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the f the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County ne Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?
2)		Nove
6		
* ₩		
~·		
The undersig	orized as a signator med affirms and so	tion must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or by of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts. It is swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing her knowledge, true and accurate.
identified abo	ove were made free	es and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees ely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental senefit or remuneration.
Dated:	111/16	Vendor: Acam H. Moser Signed: M. Muse
74. 74. 75.		Print Name: A dam H. Mose
 21	er en	Title: Attorney

; · . 2.3. 1, The second of th ξ:

4.5

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

Address:	* 2 2 3 3 4 4	
	e and Zip Code:	
3. Type of	f Business:Public CorpPartnership	Joint Venture
Ltd. 1	Liability CoClosely Held Corp	Other (specify) 4Hy
Directors of Joint V	mes and addresses of all principals; that is, all is or comparable body, all partners and limited pentures, and all members and officers of limite ecessary):	artners, all corporate officers, all parties
#		lone
pro-		
424. 1 4.4	Striker All and a second	
334		
Ž.		
÷.		
hareholde	nes and addresses of all shareholders, member er is not an individual, list the individual share pration, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of co	holders/partners/members. If a Publicly
	Adam H. Mos	
- -		
<u> </u>		

<u>į</u> $_{k}^{i}.$ 4. 26 (e.: 17/4/2 10.5 ;: 1. 1. 1. ٠. $(x_1, \dots, x_r) = (x_1, \dots, x_r) \in \mathcal{C}$ į And the second of the second o <u>:-</u>

÷.,

A second of the $\mathcal{E}_{i} = \{ i \in \mathcal{E}_{i} \mid i \in \mathcal{E}_{i} \}$ 21 *i* - . .

Page 3 of 4

	1/
\$7.	Love Love
rier L	
* .	
ere ere	
31. 34.	
A.	
1.	
	None
	NUNE
,	
10-	ARTON CONTROL OF THE
题: 	
	ARTHUR CONTROL
¥:	
v <u>E</u> RIFI	ICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant.
v <u>E</u> RIFI	
VERIFI ntractor	ICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contrasigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
VERIFI ntractor	ICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant.
VERIFI ntractor	ICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contrasigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
VERIFI ntractor e under ternents	ICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contrasigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
VERIFI ntractor e under ternents	ICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contrasigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
VERIFI ntractor e under ternents	ICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Controlsigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate. This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Controlsist and Controlsist and the purpose of executing Controlsist and Contro

1 12 ---

Page 4 of 4

15

7

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed. A Commence

```
¥.,.
                                                                                                         _{SC}^{\mu_{2}}
ę,
                                                                                                                 2 - 1 - 1
                                                                                                                         200
3
                                                                                                                     \nabla \sigma^{2}(\omega)(\omega) = (\omega) (-1)
                                                                                                                           $.**.
                                                                                                                         ...
                                                                                                                     983
433
                                                                                                                                        entral de la companya della companya de la companya de la companya della companya
                                                                                                                                        \Re e^{i t} = e^{-i t}
```

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR **AWARD** 1. Principal Name Date of birth Home address City/state/zip **Business address** City/state/zip Telephone Other present address(es) City/state/zip ___ Telephone List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached * Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable) President ___/___/ Treasurer ___/__/ Chairman of Board ___/__/ Shareholder ___/__/ Chief Exec. Officer ____/___ Secretary ____/__/ Chief Financial Officer ____/___ Partner ____ Vice President / (Other) Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?

YES _____NO ____ If Yes, provide details. 3. Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any 4. other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES ____ NO ___ If Yes, provide details. Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-5. for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES ____ NO ____; If Yes, provide details.

•		•
·		
£.'		
· ·		
·		
V		
		•
Š.		
ş ² t.		
ž.	t, and the second of the secon	
r.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	,	
7 %:	· ::	
4		
6		
21 144		
1.5 98.5 567	And the second of the second o	
ψ¥:		
	and the second s	
	_	
W.	est (A)	
:		
		•
÷		
	The Control of the Co	
:.	A Control of the Cont	
\$ ·		
w.	••	
- Wer		
	and the second s	
*		
•.		
er.		
		•
* - 1		
 **	entropy of the second of the s	
9.	en dite rioria. La companya di mangantana d	
••		
ser.		:
	that is	
		•
in in		
*		
**		
24	A part of the second	

6.	Ot	JU III	any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO
Pro	ovid ap	le a pro	of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy priate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	org	the jan	past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit izations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
	中心 中国 医二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二甲基二		Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
		C,	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
·.	Maria Maria	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
i (ban ban any nitia	pas kru su atec	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a a ptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during at 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of ptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is ch business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all ons checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)
		a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO 1 If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	-	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO NO Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	S432 - 4 - 1	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	\$5 (In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

	25		
	i		
	5.5	Martin Committee	
	Ν.		
		w	
		1	
	į.	Art San San	
	7		
	•	" "	
	*		
	65 5.		
	45		
	16. 1		
	S. Š		
	4		
			·
	6-	Account to the second s	
			•
	,,	the state of the s	
	7). 14		
-	a a		
	,		
		·	•
		with the second	
	v.*		
	e.c	Sept.	•
	•		
	• •		
			•
	÷	Marian Marian	
	5-		
			·
	:		
	4		
	:	Additional Control of the Control of	
	1.		
	1	** Commence of the Commence of	
	ž.		

,

	◎ e) - ఓ	in the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?
		YES NO 1 If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	investi subject for, or respor	have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust igation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the ct of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10.	anti-tru includi princip	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil list investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, ing but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a all owner or officer? YESNO If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
11,	procee	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; a details for each such instance.
12.	procee provide For the applica	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO 1 / If Yes
12.	procee provide For the applica to wate year.	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; e details for each such instance. Past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited.
12.	procee provide For the applica to wate year.	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; details for each such instance. If Yes a past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited or and sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such
12.	For the applicato water year.	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; e details for each such instance. Past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited er and sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such
12.	For the applicato water year.	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; e details for each such instance. Past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited are and sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such
12.	For the applicato water year.	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or, administrative ridings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; a details for each such instance. Past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited are and sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such
12.	For the applicato water year.	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or, administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; e details for each such instance. a past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited are and sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such
12.	For the applicato water year.	se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; e details for each such instance. Past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited arrand sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such

•			
: •	to the second se		
ė. V			
v ²²			
<u> </u>			
Ĺ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
$t^{r'}$		•	
**			
:.			
X**	A Committee of the Comm		
**			
•	$\mathcal{X} = \mathcal{X}$		
in the second	$\mathcal{L}_{i}(\hat{x}_{i}, \hat{x}_{i})$		
7.0			
2.	and the second of the second o		
ţ.,	31 % Control (1)		
*	y · · ·		
			•
74			
20.7 20.7	With the State		
\$F			
•			
ŧ-			
v		-	
N	And the second s		
v			
75	1 comments		
•			
*.			
w'.			
2.* E			
8			
-			
7. 7.			
		÷	
e. T			
F.			
ti di			
•.	a Contain each		
-			
#- -:	erenta. A de transporte de la companya de l		

.

CERT		

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entify.

Sworn to	before me this	Il day of	May	2016
ĝe.		•	0	

196 July 19

Notary Public

 $\frac{dk}{dt}$

RESHMIE SUKHDEO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SU6184978
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires April 14, 20

Name of submitting business

Aclam H. Moser

Print name

Signature

Attune

Title

5 11 16

```
1 - 1 1 1 -
                                                                                                                 f(\theta) = 1
                                                                                                                                Appendix of the
                                                                                                                       Agricultura de la compansión de la compa
                                                                                                                                to the second
                                                                                                                       ć.
```

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(U Qi	JSE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING UESTIONS).	
Da	ate: 5/11/16	
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: Adam H. Moser	
2)	Address of Place of Business:	
Lis	st all other business addresses used within last five years. WWR	
3)	Mailing Address (if different):	
Ph	one:	
	pes the business own or rent its facilities? <u>Rent @</u> office	
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number:	
5)	Federal I.D. Number:	
6)	The proposer is a (check one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation Other (Describe)	
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? Yes No If Yes, please provide details: Taufin That (uple to the provide details)	
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes No If Yes, please provide details:	

. ¥... 72 ... 17 ; ;-ćs. 7 71 -2 tings of the second ij,

any o	this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, ther business? Yes No If Yes, provide details
0) Has th Count name	ne proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau by or any other government entity terminated? Yes No If Yes, state the of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation eiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).
1) Has th	ne proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No , state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
investi the pa a crim prosec perforr	past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any ed business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in st 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of inal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local cuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities med at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. No If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
à.	
but not has an any go agenci	past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any ed business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including a limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, y owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by vernment agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory es, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated ss. Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such investigation
had, ei charge	by current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business ther before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the spertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the ting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business:
\$1 6. 2 :	a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such charge
Ļ	
€.	(h) Any mindows are all and the same of th
90 90 90 90	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No V If Yes, provide details for each such charge
	for each such charge.

.. 200 Ú. . . į Ç--

	If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
spect t	st (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with any professional license held? Yes No If Yes, provide details for h instance.
nited to ich year	ast (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not water and sewer charges? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more notocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire
nflict o	appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. f Interest:
	Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no flicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. ((i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
	(i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. (ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
	(i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. (ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.

er, ins				
•	and the second s			
25 5-				4.
₩, 12 1.2	eg terifie			
÷				
¥.		•		
in.				
f. .s. :				
7 1*.				
er er	ing and the second of the seco			
es El Se 22				
4 ⁹⁵	\$40 m			
*				

•				
Ť				•
	4.5T			
227				
57				
*	en e			
Ť		·		
4.5	in the state of th		•	
9.5 4. 2.4	4. 1			
# * # *	All controls of the second of			
w . f	The Administration of the Section (Control of the Sect			
46 17		A 12 AL		
₩.	Marketine and the second			
.:				
# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	e de la composition de la composition La composition de la			
W M				
il.	a the second			
es.				

			·			
Α.	ac	211101	e a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, astrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and sults of these experiences, must be identified.			
	Si	nould	the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:	L		
	i	i)	Date of formation;			
		li)	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;			
	į	ii)	Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company;			
	g i	v)	State of incorporation (if applicable);			
	8 V	<i>I</i>)	The number of employees in the firm;			
	∰. p⇒ V	/i)	Annual revenue of firm;			
	m V	⁄ii)	Summary of relevant accomplishments			
	V	riii)	Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.			
В.	Ind	-	e number of years in business.			
C.	Pro Pro	vide pose	any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the er's capacity and reliability to perform these services.			
D.	Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.					
Company Michael Dersarabedian						
Contact Person Same						
					Address (Clinton Are	
	City	/Stat	te NVC // HT-70			
,	Tele	epho	ne			
	Fax	#	766 6121			
	E-M	lail A	ddress tettemen Mdergarabedian@ddgnlaw.co.	ju-		

the same of the sa

<u>.</u>2.

۱. ۲. . . . ž; 4 Market Landson ing the state of t . . 461 the second 3. £5 $\lim_{t\to\infty}\frac{1}{|x|^2}\int_{\mathbb{R}^n} dx\, dx\, dx = \lim_{t\to\infty}\frac{1}{|x|^2}\int_{\mathbb{R}^n} dx\, dx\, dx$ April Art Constitution of the Constitution of

\wedge
Company Cooper Street Parking Violation
Contact Person John Marks
Address 19 Cover Street
City/State Hempstead M 11550
Telephone 776 572 2263
Fax#_ 572 26T3
E-Mail Address Thurles@ Nassaucounty N. SOV
a second
Company (cette Aguian, 659,
Contact Person Sane
2) (/
Address !!! Clinton Are.
City/State RVC M 1770
Telephone 769 7700
Fax#
E-Mail Address
Maria Contraction of the Contrac
Marine Control of the

ķī. 1212 24 ender de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de l And the second ... 2 Sergio esperador ٠. سر

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY I SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBILITY OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUFALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.	RESULT IN RENDERING THE ILE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT.
the items contained in the foregoing pages of this que attachments; that I supplied full and complete answer knowledge, information and belief, that I will notify the circumstances occurring after the submission of this que the contract; and that all information supplied by me is information and belief. I understand that the County w questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a entity.	s to each item therein to the best of my County in writing of any change in uestionnaire and before the execution of true to the best of my knowledge, ill rely on the information supplied in this
Sworn to before me this / 1th day of May	2016
Reshme Sullader	RESHMIE SUKHDEO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SU6184978
Notary Public	Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires April 14, 2020
그 그는 장마 그 그 그 그 그 그 이 살아 보고 있다.	
Name of submitting business:Adam A	lose THO
Name of submitting business: Adam Mose Print name Assummer Assummer	losa, JHO
By: Adam Mose	losa, JHO
Print name Aren Mosh Signature	lose, JHO
By: Aclam Mose Print name assumbly	lose, JHO

÷ The state of the s E r <u>2</u>,-200 () . . . ξ... State and the state of the stat t. Programme 14 11

Page 2 of	4 Judge Mosey Consultants, Contractors Ven ids closuré f	PACK-
÷	Consulta to	,
	"surtains, contractors, Ven	dors
	125 closure f	om.
K .		
above (11 subsidiary o be updated	t all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line f none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate ormance of the contract.	
A.		
945	None	
\$45 \$45		
### ### ##############################		
ĝ		
P 1		
28		
<u> </u>		
. : List	all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid,	
id, post-bit imployed of is agencies mited to the natters included al propert ny officer, lew York,	all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of the y subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties.	
id, post-bit mployed of a agencies mited to the natters included propertiny officer,	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of sy subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties. Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
id, post-bit imployed of is agencies mited to the natters included al propert ny officer, lew York,	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of the subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties.	
mployed of sagencies mited to the natters included propert my officer, [ew. York, and	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of sy subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties. Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
id, post-bit mployed of s agencies mited to the natters included propert my officer, lew York,	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of sy subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties. Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
id, post-bit mployed of is agencies mited to the natters included propert ny officer, lew York,	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of sy subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties. Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
id, post-bit mployed of is agencies mited to the natters included propert ny officer, lew York,	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of sy subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties. Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
id, post-bit mployed of is agencies mited to the natters included propert ny officer, lew York,	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of sy subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties. Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
id, post-bit mployed of is agencies mited to the natters included propert ny officer, lew York,	d, etc.). The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such lude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of sy subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of when discharging his or her official duties. Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	

91 E d 07 LYW 9107

RECEIVED

TASSELVED

THE LEGISLATURE

CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE

 $\frac{(\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2})}{(\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2})} = \frac{1}{(\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2})} = \frac{1}{(\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2},\frac{1}{2})}$ en de Santa de la Companya de la Co La Companya de $\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{d_{1}}{d_{2}} \right) = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \right) = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \right)$ 5.

@	Judge Moser Business History Form (revised)
	Dasilies 1112 101 / 1011 (1013-0)

d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemear Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such conviction	
d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemear Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such conviction	
	nor?
e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutor regulatory provisions? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each su occurrence.	y, or
	 ,
In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affil business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings respect to any professional license held? Yes No If Yes, provide details each such instance.	with
For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including businited to water and sewer charges? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need mospace, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire	it not n ore
vide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, tocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.	
Conflict of Interest: a) Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists."	
(i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest acting on behalf of Nassau County.	st in
(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any Coupublic servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a confinerest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.	nty onflict
71 175 1 21 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
JOU CONTINCT	1+1
(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest	<u>à</u> t or `
(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest	<u>.++/</u> t or `
(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest	<u>sty</u> tor`
(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future	/,
(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. Would wolf the county should a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future.	/.
(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future	/.

	<u>e</u> .	• •		
	i.		,	
	20			
	•			
	1			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
	Ē!	mp (1)		
	¥		•	
	1			
	1	April Artiko (j. 1904.) 1905. – Pril Artiko (j. 1904.) 1906. – Pril Artiko (j. 1904.)		
	· •	* *		
	il.			
	±.			
	* *	* ·		
	6			
	\$4.			
	4 12			
	12			
	t.·	Same and the same of the same		
		The second of		
	• • •			
	4	en e		
-	577 57			
	77 7	with the state of		
	P.			
	U			
			·	
	r	\$1.00 miles		
	zi			
	¥	f .		
	2	•		
		and the second s		
		Harris Commence		
	52		• •	
	÷			
	ŵ*	Section 1. Control of the control of		
	1			
	÷			
_				
•	ş.	MARK TO		
	:			
	4	to see the		
	÷			
	-	en de la companya de La companya de la co		